THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

## AN ORDINANCE

APPROVING A TWO YEAR CONTRACT WITH BEXAR COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT D/B/A UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM FOR ONSITE HEALTHCARE SERVICES TO PERSONS IN CUSTODY AT THE CITY'S ARRESTEE PROCESSING CENTER, WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW FOR AN ADDITIONAL TWO YEAR TERM FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,088,485.76 INCLUSIVE OF THE RENEWAL TERM.

\* \* \* \* \*

**WHEREAS**, the City of San Antonio (City) and Bexar County (County) have jointly operated a Centralized Magistration and Detention Center (the "CMAG") since the 1980's; and

**WHEREAS**, the CMAG operates twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week and processes an average of 150 to 200 inmates daily; and

WHEREAS, all arrested individuals in County are taken to this facility and are detained on warrants and/or charged with various offenses ranging from traffic citations to violent felonies; and

**WHEREAS**, the arrestees are held until charges are filed and the individual is magistrated by a County magistrate judge; and

WHEREAS, arrestees are allowed to make bond and are released from the facility if appropriate; and

WHEREAS, non-violent arrestees may be interviewed and approved for a personal recognizance bond; and

WHEREAS, Bexar County personnel perform identification and booking services at the CMAG; and

WHEREAS, if a bond is not made, arrestees are held until the commitment is released and transferred to the Bexar County Jail; and

**WHEREAS**, on July 1, 2018, the County has indicated they will open the Justice Intake and Assessment Center (JIAC) to process all arrested individuals in the County; and

MH 06/21/18 Item No. 00

**WHEREAS**, in order to maintain current efficiencies, the City has decided to continue operating the CMAG for individuals arrested by the San Antonio Police, Airport Police, and Park Police Departments, to be called the "Arrestee Processing Center" or APC; and

**WHEREAS**, the City will be responsible for the total cost, operations, and services of the APC; and

**WHEREAS**, the County has a contract with the Bexar County Hospital District d/b/a University Health System to provide medical screening to arrestees brought into the facility; and

**WHEREAS**, however, the City will need to provide these services once the County moves out of the CMAG and the JIAC is operational; and

**WHEREAS**, the contract with Bexar County Hospital District d/b/a University Health System (UHS) will provide onsite healthcare services to persons in custody at the APC; and

**WHEREAS**, the initial contract will begin for a period of two (2) years, upon execution and may be renewed and extended for an additional two (2) years by mutual agreement of the City and UHS; **NOW THEREFORE:** 

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

**SECTION 1.** The City Manager or her designee, or the San Antonio Chief of Police or his designee, is authorized to execute a two year contract with Bexar County Hospital District d/b/a University Health System for onsite healthcare services to persons in custody at the City's Arrestee Processing Center, with the option to renew for an additional two year term for a total amount not to exceed \$3,088,485.76 inclusive of the renewal term. A copy of the contract, in substantially final form, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Attachment I**.

**SECTION 2.** Funding for this Ordinance in the amount of \$454,849.00 is available in Fund 11001000, Cost Center 0302060001 General Ledger 5201040 as part of the Fiscal Year 2018 Budget. Additional funding for this Ordinance is contingent upon City Council approval of the City's operating budget and the availability of funds for subsequent Fiscal Years.

**SECTION 3.** Payment not to exceed the budgeted amount is authorized to Bexar County Hospital District d/b/a University Health System and should be encumbered with a purchase order.

**SECTION 4.** The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance.

MH	
06/21/18	
Item No.	00

<b>SECTION 5.</b> This Ordinance is effect otherwise, it is effective ten days after	ive immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; passage.
PASSED AND APPROVED this	_ day
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	City Attorney